



\$~111

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8889/2025

DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kanishka Khethan, Adv.
versus

SMT DEVI SHREERespondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Mr. Siddharth
Sapra and Mr. Ishaan Goel, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **04.05.2026**

W.P.(C) 8889/2025 and CM APPL.29462/2026

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner apprehends that the recovery proceedings have been initiated by the respondent and coercive orders may be passed against the petitioner.
4. During the course of hearing, it is agreed that in the event a recovery certificate is issued, the amount payable thereunder shall be determined by this Court within a period of four weeks from the date of its issuance. Subject thereto, no coercive measures shall be taken against the petitioner.
5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 13.08.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 4, 2026/cl